
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 444229 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 22 June 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chairman) 
J.T.F. Doran (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
 

R.O. Barratt 
A. Brar 
R.D. Dunn 
 

V.J. Leighton 
B.B. Spoor 
S.J Whitmore 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C.F. Barnard, C. Bateson, M. Beecher, J. Button, 

K.M. Grant, N. Islam, O. Rybinski and D. Saliagopoulos 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
Note: the deadline for questions to be considered at this meeting is 
5pm on 23 June 2022.  
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
Note: the deadline for ward issues to be notified for consideration at 
this meeting is 12 noon on 23 June 2022.  
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2022/24 
 

9 - 52 

 To consider adoption of the Food Safety Service Plan and the Health 
and Safety Service Plan for 2022/24. 
 

 

7.   CCTV Monitoring and Maintenance Contract Award 
 

53 - 58 

 To consider authorising the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
enter a contract with Runnymede Borough Council for the monitoring 
and maintenance of its on-street CCTV equipment for an initial period 
of 3 years with the option to extend for a further 2 years in two 12-
month extension periods. 
 

 



 

8.   Forward Plan 
 

59 - 62 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services Committee 
3 March 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor A. Brar (Chairman) 
Councillor V. Siva (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R. Chandler 

R.D. Dunn 

 

S.A. Dunn 

V.J. Leighton 

 

R.J. Noble 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor Chris Bateson 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor S.C. Mooney 

 

In Attendance: Councillor M. Beecher 

 
 

13/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

14/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

15/21   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

16/21   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

17/21   Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 3 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report recommending adoption of the updated 
Local Planning Enforcement Policy. 
 
The Planning Enforcement Officer gave a presentation on the policy 
(attached) and explained that updates to the policy had been made in 
response to a recommendation from counsel. Updates applied to section ten 
which outlined considerations that should be taken prior to enforcement 
action. The officer also provided a chart outlining the breaches since 2018, 
and explained new categories for breaches had been created recently. 
 
The Committee expressed concern over the number of notices issued, and 
the officer explained that notices issued were not an indication of success as 
the authority sought to negotiate to rectify breaches before issuing notices. 
The Committee also sought information on whether the authority was 
proactive in seeking breaches, and the officers explained that at this time, the 
authority was reactive to breaches.  
 
The Committee recommended that future policy updates draw out the impact 
of the policy on sustainability and climate change. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the updated Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy. 
 

18/21   Customer Charter  
 

The Committee considered a report recommending approval of the proposed 
Customer Services Charter and Spelthorne Pledge. 
 
The Deputy Group Head of Finance & Customer Relations explained that 
Spelthorne Borough Council currently did not have a Customer Services 
Charter and adoption of the charter would set out expectations when dealing 
with the Council. 
 
The Committee noted the process for dealing with complaints and requested 
that response times be monitored. The Committee felt the Customer Services 
Charter and Spelthorne Pledge were suitable and noted they could be 
adapted in future as digital transformation progressed. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
 
1) Do not adopt a Customer Charter or a Pledge. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Customer Services Charter and 
Spelthorne Pledge. 
 

19/21   Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)  
 

The Committee received a revenue monitoring report related to 
Neighbourhood Services for quarter three of the financial year from the 

Page 6



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 3 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Deputy Chief Accountant and welcomed feedback from the Committee. She 
explained that the largest variance in the report continued to be due to under 
recovery of income, but it had slightly improved since last reported. 
 
The Committee noted that most of the under recovery continued to be through 
lack of custom at Spelthorne Borough Council owned car parks. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the draft forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 
31 December 2022 and the aggregate variances by cost centre reported in 
Appendix A. 
 

20/21   Forward Plan  
 

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services provided a summary of reports 
that would be discussed at future committee meetings. These would be 
allocated once the committee dates for the next year were agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for future Committee 
business. 
 

21/21   Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Neighbourhood Services Committee  

 

30 June 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to outline the services plans for the food safety and health 
and safety at work enforcement team for 2022/2024 and proposes that the 
plans be adopted. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Local Authorities are required by the Food Standards Agency (FSA) and the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) to produce service plans for their food 
safety and health and safety services.  Each service plan must outline the 
aims and objectives for the years ahead and evaluate the achievements of 
the past year. We are moving from producing these plans annually to every 
two years with an update included in the Environmental Health Annual 
Service Plan.  

2.2 This report briefly outlines the main achievements of Environmental Health’s 
Commercial Team who is responsible for enacting the plans and the 
objectives. The report also outlines the main objectives for this coming year. 

Achievements 

2.3 Food Safety Service Plan - in 2021/22 the team continued to focus their 
resources on the highest risk food businesses and work through the backlog 
which built-up from the diversion of officer resource to the Covid-19 response. 

Title Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2022/24 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Fidelma Bahoshy, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
(Commercial) & Tracey Willmott-French, Senior Environmental 
Health Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: adopt both proposed service plans 
for 2022/2024 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Local Authorities are required to produce and adopt service plans 
for their food safety and health and safety enforcement services. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

The Food Team are responsible for ensuring that food businesses including 
retailers, caterers and producers satisfy the minimum food hygiene standards 
required by legislation and promoting adherence to best practice and industry 
guides.  

2.4 As of 1 March 2021, there were 483 routine inspections due. The team 
carried out 336 food hygiene inspections, sent 306 written warnings, served 6 
hygiene improvement notices, issued one simple caution and investigated 92 
complaints.  

2.5 The team has also continued to participate in the national Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme (FHRS); 96.6% of eligible businesses have ratings of three or 
above, this exceeds the target of 92%.  Those businesses who are below this 
standard will continue to be targeted for improvement with revisits and where 
appropriate taking further legal action against them; 0.9% of businesses have 
a rating of 0 or 1 (represents 6 food businesses). The target is a maximum of 
4%. 

2.6 Health and Safety Service Plan - in 2021/22, reactive work was prioritised and 
actioned as required but there was no available resource to undertake 
proactive inspections or projects. The team are responsible for the 
enforcement of health and safety at work legislation in certain workplaces 
such as offices, shops, customers services, food businesses and 
warehouses.  

2.7 The team undertook nine site visits to investigate health and safety related 
incidents, six site visits to investigate complaints and three revisits. The vast 
majority of health and safety work has centred around Coronavirus 
restrictions and risk assessments. The Commercial Team undertook 121 face 
to face visits at the request of either UKHSA or Surrey County Council to 
individuals who tested positive for Covid-19 but were not engaging with the 
Test and Trace teams and the team visited approximately 252 commercial 
premises to ensure compliance with Coronavirus restrictions.  

Objectives 

2.6 The main objectives for the Food Safety Service Plan 2022/2024 are outlined 
on page 4 of the plan and include a target of inspecting at least 95% of higher 
risk food businesses, the promotion of the FHRS with 92% of all food 
businesses achieving a food hygiene ratio of 3 or above, to respond to a 
minimum of 95% of service requests within six days and to work with our 
colleagues in Surrey Trading Standards to promote the Eat Out Eat Well 
scheme to businesses and residents within the borough. The Food Safety 
Service Plan 2022/2024 is provided in Appendix 1. 

2.7 The main objectives for the Health and Safety Service Plan 2022/2024 are 
outlined on page 3 of the plan and include targets to respond to at least 95% 
of service requests and accidents within six days and to participate in 
selected national/regional projects.  The Health and Safety Service Plan 
2022/2024 is provided in Appendix 2 

Review 

2.8 The Covid-19 pandemic has impacted the delivery of the 2021-2022 Food 
Safety Service and Health and Safety Service plans. We continued to 
undertake restriction work and contact tracing up until the end of February 
2022. In addition, we were working through a backlog of food inspections that 

Page 10



 
 

accumulated during 2020/2021. High priority objectives outlined in both plans 
were achieved. 

2.9 A deterioration of hygiene standards has been noted in some food premises, 
it was noted that many businesses were experiencing difficulties recruiting 
and retaining suitable trained and competent staff. This was likely to be a 
consequence of both Covid-19 and EU Exit. This has led to increased 
pressures to undertake revisits, re-inspections and consider rating appeals.  

2.10 In addition to Covid-19 work, the team continues to be involved in a complex 
accident investigation. Resources within the team are limited and high priority 
reactive work such as accident investigations will continue to take priority over 
proactive project work.  

2.11 The departure of an animal licensing competent officer in September 2021 
has resulted in only one officer competent (the PEHO on the Commercial 
Team) remaining with the department to undertake this work. Both issues 
have resulted in increased workloads within the Commercial Team and 
impacted capacity to meet our objectives. Two officers from within the 
Environmental Health department are undertaking specialist training this year 
to help with this work.  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 - the preferred option is to adopt both proposed service plans for 
2022/24, and for them to come into effect within 7 days of approval. 

3.2 Option 2 - Members to amend one or both of the proposed service plans. 

3.3 Option 3 - Members not to adopt one or both of the proposed service plans. 
This would mean the Council would not be following either the Food 
Standards Agency’s “Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law 
Enforcement”, or the Health and Safety Executive’s Guidance, as this 
requires local authorities to have food and health and safety service plans and 
recommends that the plans relate specifically to food and health and safety 
enforcement. If these service plans are not adopted, the likelihood of the FSA 
or HSE auditing us would increase.  

4. Financial implications 

4.1 The proposed service plans will be delivered within the proposed budget for 
2022/24.  The financial implications have been discussed with the relevant 
finance staff.  

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 No issues have been raised by the Audit Team following consultation.  

6. Legal considerations 

6.1 No issues have been raised by the Legal Team following consultation.  

7. Other considerations 

7.1 Under the Food Standards Act 1999 and the Health and Safety at Work etc. 
Act 1974, the Food Standards Agency and Health and Safety Executive have 
powers to audit respectively any local authority’s food and health and safety 
enforcement services. In exceptional cases, the FSA and the HSE have the 
powers to take over the duties of persistently under-performing councils. 

8. Equality and Diversity 

Page 11



 
 

8.1 Adoption of the proposed service plans provides a level ground for compliant 
businesses. 

9. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

9.1 The proposed service plans have no impact on sustainability or climate 
change issues. 

10. Timetable for implementation 

10.1 If the service plans are approved, they shall come not effect after seven days.  

11. Contact 

11.1 Fidelma Bahoshy – f.bahoshy@spelthorne.gov.uk or Tracey Willmott-French 
– t.willmott-french@spelthorne.gov.uk.  

Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - Food Service Plan 2022/2024 
Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Service Plan 2022/2024 
 

Page 12

mailto:f.bahoshy@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:t.willmott-french@spelthorne.gov.uk


1 

 

 

 

 
 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Food Safety Service Plan 
 

2022 – 2024 
 
 


[...]
e (Licensing 
of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.  The LO left 
Spelthorne Borough Council in September 2021. This has had a direct impact 
on the PEHO’s workload with time diverted from her normal activities to 
undertake the additional work. Prior to the LO’s departure the animal licensing 
work including routine renewals, new applications and complaint work was 
divided between the LO and the PEHO. All animal licensing visits and 
complaint investigations now sit with the PEHO solely. It is anticipated that 
two officers from the Licensing Team will undertake the required training 
course in 2022/23 and the PEHO will support with their training and 
mentoring.   

 

 
6.3 Areas of Improvement 

6.3.1 The following are planned for 2022-2024:  

 The National Local Authority Enforcement Code has resulted in a decrease to 
the number of proactive inspections carried out each year. This has impacted 
the competency of officers as they now undertake fewer inspections. To offset 
this, we ensure that officers routinely attend training events and cascade the 
crucial points of these events to their team. 

 Ensure that the service is inclusive and is provided to hard-to-reach groups 

 Retain qualified and competent health and safety officers.  

 Ensure that technology is used efficiently to record information necessary to 
deal with customer queries, provide HSE returns and provide information to 
customers in an electronic format. 

 Continue to update and implement our policies and procedures to ensure the 
service complies with HSE requirements.  

 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CCTV V4 26.05.22 
 

Neighbourhood Services Committee 

Award Recommendation Report 

30 June 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks approval to enter into a contractual agreement with 
Runnymede Borough Council for the monitoring and maintenance of its on-
street CCTV equipment for an initial period of 3 years with the option to 
extend for a further 2 years, in 2 x 12-month extension periods (3+1+1). 

1.2 Runnymede have undertaken a compliant tender exercise and have entered 
into contract with Central Security Systems Limited, who are the incumbent 
service provider. 

1.3 Spelthorne have thirty-nine permanent live CCTV cameras and additional 
recording CCTV cameras in various hot spots and high footfall areas across 
the borough.  

1.4 In addition to these cameras at our train and bus stations in Staines, Sunbury 
and Shepperton all link to our CCTV systems. 

Title CCTV Monitoring & Maintenance Contract Award 

Purpose of the report To approve a Contract Award Recommendation 

Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to enter a 
contract with Runnymede Borough Council for the monitoring and 
maintenance of its on-street CCTV equipment for an initial period 
3 years with the option to extend for a further 2 years, in 2 x 12-
month extensions (3+1+1). 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Runnymede BC is to provide the maintenance and monitoring of 
Spelthorne’s on-street CCTV equipment within their monitoring 
suite in Addlestone. Spelthorne do not have the physical 
resources to provide this service and has for many years worked 
within a partnership approach whereby Runnymede provide this 
service on our behalf. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 

1.5 Spelthorne has been in a framework contract with Runnymede for more than 
20 years whereby in their own bespoke CCTV monitoring suite in Addlestone 
they provide maintenance and monitoring services for all of Spelthorne’s on 
street CCTV cameras. 

1.6 Cameras record images twenty-four hours every day. CCTV operators watch 
live images at strategic times in the local monitoring suite. Any criminal 
activity observed on camera is directed to the police so they can respond to 
the incident. 

1.7 Runnymede Borough Council’s contract with their maintenance supplier 
expired in March 2021. They went out to tender for one new supplier to 
provide them with a package of equipment, service and maintenance, 
equipment supply, design & installation. The contract included provision for 
Entities contracted to the Authority for CCTV monitoring. Spelthorne was 
listed as one of those Entities.  

1.8 Due to tender complications the first tender exercise was not awarded, and 
Runnymede set about revising their specification and tender documents. 
Whilst we were not able to play a large part in this piece of work, procurement 
officers from both Spelthorne BC and Runnymede BC were communicating to 
ensure that we would get the best possible outcome from the exercise. 

1.9 As an interim measure and due to the lapsed contract between Spelthorne & 
Runnymede a contract extension for one year was agreed by both parties. 

1.10 Runnymede then went out to tender again and have now successfully 
awarded the contract to their incumbent supplier who has provided a very 
high-quality service to both Councils for many years. The new contract with 
their suppliers is for an initial period of 3 years with the option to extend for a 
further 2 years in 2 x 12 month extensions (3+1+1). The contract commenced 
on 1st April 2022. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Spelthorne does not have a facility or staffing resources to manage and 
maintain its own CCTV cameras and if it did, the costs would be far more than 
the annual cost we currently pay Runnymede for providing this 
comprehensive service on our behalf. 

2.2 Runnymede will provide this service within a bespoke control centre in 
Spelthorne, the likes of which we do not have. 

2.3 Runnymede have undertaken a compliant tender exercise and have entered 
into contract with Central Security Systems Limited, who are the incumbent 
service provider. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

Option 1 – Do not enter into a new contract 

If we choose not to enter into a contract with Runnymede our CCTV 
equipment will not be monitored will fall into decline and will not be repaired, 
when damaged. 

Option 2 – Enter into a contract with an alternative supplier/partner 

We could look further afield to find alternative options for CCTV monitoring, 
but this could be as far away as Luton as one of our neighbouring boroughs 
currently does. It is not anticipated that this will bring with it any savings and 

Page 54



 
 

we will lose that value of local knowledge that the current monitoring team 
have. 

Option 3 – Enter into a new contract with Runnymede Borough Council as 
outlined in this report (preferred option)  

Runnymede and their preferred contractor have been maintaining and 
monitoring our CCTV & equipment for many years and have provided a very 
high-quality responsive service. The local police office in Staines also has a 
link to their control room whereby the Runnymede team can share CCTV links 
to Spelthorne police to carry out investigations. Such investigations have 
helped to identify amongst other incidents: 

 The Sunbury bomber 

 Damage to the ‘5 swimmers’ statue 

 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) issues in Staines High Street 

 Unlawful encampments 

3.1 Option 3 allows the Council to continue working with Runnymede who have 
extensive experience in the provision and maintenance of public safety CCTV 
systems and services. They also have a proven track record of good service 
delivery and a willingness to deliver efficiencies through continuous 
improvements, thereby providing the Council with best value. 

3.2 Runnymede’s comments on the procurement process undertaken: 

A Find a Tender Service compliant process commenced in July 2021 for the 
provision of a new CCTV maintenance contractor to work with Runnymede 
Borough Council, and its partners.  This was operate
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

Published on 1 June  

Spelthorne Borough Council  
Services Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 8



 

Published on 1 June  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 June 2022 to 31 May 2023 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 30 06 2022 
 

CCTV Monitoring and 
Maintenance Contract Award 
To approve the award of a 
contract for CCTV Monitoring 
and Maintenance 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 30 06 2022 
 

Food and Health and Safety 
Service Plans for 2022/23 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Fidelma Bahoshy, Principal Environmental 
Health Officer (Commercial), Tracey Willmott-
French, Senior Environmental Health 
Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 06 10 2022 
 

Additional Cashless Pay 
Option - Tender 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Bruno Barbosa, Parking Services Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 06 10 2022 
 

JET Environmental Crime 
Policy 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Martin Cole, Neighbourhoods Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 06 10 2022 
 

Parking Order Update Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Bruno Barbosa, Parking Services Manager 

P
age 60



 
 

1 June Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 06 10 2022 
 

Review of Community Safety Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Will Jack, Community Safety Officer, Paul 
Smith, Community Safety Officer 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2022/24
	Food Service Plan 2022 - 2024
	Health and Safety Service Plan 2022 - 2024

	7 CCTV Monitoring and Maintenance Contract Award
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
30 June 2022 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

J.T.F. Doran 

R.D. Dunn 

 

V.J. Leighton 

B.B. Spoor 

 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors D. Saliagopoulos (In place of J.R. Sexton) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors C.L. Barratt and R.O. Barratt 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

22/22  Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Joanne Sexton, Councillor Clare 
Barratt, and Councillor Richard Barratt.  
 
Councillor Denise Saliagopoulos was nominated to attend as Councillor 
Sexton’s substitute. She attended the meeting remotely via Microsoft Teams 
but was not allowed to vote. 
 

23/22  Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

24/22  Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

25/22  Questions from members of the Public  



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 30 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
There were none. 
 

26/22  Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

27/22  Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2022/24  
 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed Food and Health and 
Safety Service Plans for 2022/24. 
 
The Principal Environmental Health Officer outlined the achievements of the 
Environmental Health’s Commercial Team for the previous year, and 
presented the main objectives for the future. She provided a summary of the 
situations the team addressed over the past year. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the challenges surrounding food businesses 
registering from private homes as well as how inspections were prioritised. 
The Committee also confirmed how the team assisted businesses to help 
them reach the best standards. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
1. To amend one or both of the proposed service plans. 
2. Not adopt one or both of the proposed service plans. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt both proposed service plans for 
2022/2024. 
 

28/22  CCTV Monitoring and Maintenance Contract Award  
 

The Committee considered a report on a contract award regarding 
Spelthorne’s CCTV monitoring and maintenance. 
 
The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services explained that this service had 
previously been provided by Runnymede Borough Council, and suggested 
this arrangement should continue. She outlined the benefits the Council had 
received from the service previously, and how the partnership reduced costs 
to the borough and its residents. 
 
The Committee noted the noted the number of cameras in the borough as 
well as how they were utilised by police. The Committee also noted the 
process for assessment and review for camera placement around the 
borough. The Committee clarified that the contract did not include deployable 
cameras which were monitored by Spelthorne Borough Council. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
1. Do not enter into a new contract. 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 30 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

2. Enter into a contract with an alternative supplier/partner. 
 
The Committee resolved to authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services to enter a contract with Runnymede Borough Council for the 
monitoring and maintenance of its on-street CCTV equipment for an initial 
period of 3 year with the option to extend for a further 2 years in two 12-month 
extension periods. 
 

29/22  Forward Plan  
 

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services provided a summary of reports 
scheduled to be heard at future committee meetings. She suggested that due 
to the substantial amount of business due to be heard at the meeting in 
October 2022, the “JET Environmental Crime Policy” should be scheduled to 
be heard at the meeting in January 2023. The Committee agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan subject to the changes 
agreed at the meeting. 
 

30/22  Urgent Item - Ashford Multi-Storey Car Park  
 

The Chair agreed to the consideration of this item, in accordance with 
paragraph (4)(b) of Section 100B of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
following reason: 
 
“It is in the public interest to consider, at the earliest available opportunity, 
whether the multi-storey car park in Ashford should be reopened following 
vandalism that has now made it unsafe to operate without repairs. Urgent 
consideration is therefore required on whether it is necessary to repair and re-
open the car park, or agree that it should remain closed, pending the 
formulation of future proposals for redevelopment of the site.” 
 
The Committee considered a verbal report from the Group Head of 
Neighbourhood Services. She explained that Ashford Multi-Storey Car Park 
had recently needed to be closed following significant vandalism. She advised 
that the car park was not well utilised, and in order for the car park to be re-
opened, approval for a substantial amount of funding would be required to 
bring it into a state of good repair and address all health and safety concerns. 
She confirmed that since its initial closure after the vandalism, there had only 
been one concern raised in response to its closure, and this had been 
addressed. 
 
The Committee queried the timeline for re-development as they were aware 
the it would have an impact on the opening of the car park. The Committee 
also confirmed that Ashford Councillors had been consulted over the closure 
and plans for the future of the site. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the Ashford Multi-Storey Car Park should 
remain closed. 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 30 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 


